

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz Clearinghouse Director Jessica Karls-Ruplinger Legislative Council Acting Director

Margit Kelley Clearinghouse Assistant Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 19-014

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In s. NR 102.04 (6) (a) (Note), "E. coli" should be italicized for consistency with the format in other provisions of the rule.

b. SECTION 7 of the proposed rule should be removed, because SECTION 1 of the rule effects the same change.

c. In s. NR 210.06 (2) (a) 2. (Note), the abbreviation "ch." should be revised to "s.". [s. 1.07 (2) (Table), Manual.]

d. In s. NR 219.04 (Table EM) (Note 11), the insertion of the words "July 2003" and "2003" should be underscored. [s. 1.06 (1) (a), Manual.]

e. In some parts of the proposed rule, it appears that material that was incorporated by reference is updated to more recent editions. See, for example, s. NR 219.04 (Table A) (Note 23) and (Table EM) (Note 11). Materials may, in certain circumstances, be incorporated or updated with the consent of the Attorney General. The rule summary should be revised to include a comment on compliance with that requirement. [s. 227.21 (2) (a), Stats.; s. 2.08 (4), Manual.]

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In the rule summary's plain language analysis, a brief explanation for the changes to the year-round disinfection provisions in s. NR 201.06 (1) (b) could be added. What is the reason or source for the 5-mile and 20-mile thresholds?

b. In s. NR 210.06 (2) (a) 2., a period should be added after "4" in the cross-reference to s. NR 106.07 (3) (e) 4. (Table 1). Also in that provision, it appears that the second instance of the word "where" could be stricken.